State of Vermont House of Representatives



Montpelier, Vermont

Concurrent House Resolution

H.C.R. 32

House concurrent resolution honoring Ronald J. Cioffi for his outstanding leadership of the VNA & Hospice of the Southwest Region

Offered by: Representatives Shaw of Pittsford, Achey of Middletown Springs, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Cupoli of Rutland City, Fagan of Rutland City, Harrison of Chittenden, Helm of Fair Haven, Howard of Rutland City, Jerome of Brandon, McCoy of Poultney, Nicoll of Ludlow, Norris of Shoreham, Notte of Rutland City, Sullivan of Dorset, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and Terenzini

Whereas, Ron Cioffi is a registered nurse whose health care career has encompassed far more than traditional nursing duties, and

Whereas, in 1980, he joined the staff of the Rutland Area Visiting Nurse Association as a dialysis nurse, and in 1992 he was appointed chief executive officer of the since renamed VNA & Hospice of the Southwest Region (VNAHSR), and

Whereas, under his leadership, VNAHSR has greatly expanded its scope of services, improved its performance, and forged innovative partnerships, and

Whereas, he is a recognized expert in home health care administration, and the VNAHSR has won many national awards, including 10 HomeCare Elite designations, and in 2017 it was named a Top 100 Agency, and

Whereas, in June 2021, Ron Cioffi will be concluding his commendable service at VNAHSR, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Ronald J. Cioffi for his outstanding leadership of the VNA & Hospice of the Southwest Region, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Ron Cioffi and to the VNAHSR.